	 Page 1
To the Consumer:
	� Please read these and all component
instructions and keep for future reference.
To the Installer:
	� Please attach these instructions
next to the water heater.
 WARNING

Section I: Specifications. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Section II: General Information . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
Section III: Pre-Installation. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Section IV: Installation. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
Section V: Operation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Section VI: Maintenance . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
Section VII: Troubleshooting. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
Section VIII: Parts List. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
Section IX: Warranty. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
Page 4
Table 1: Dimensions
Figure 1: Single Element 6/12/20 gallon Figure 2: Dual Element 20/30/40/50 gallon
Table 1: Dimensions
gallons liters inches mm inches mm inches mm inches mm inches mm
LCE6-1 1 6 23 16.00 406 16.50 419 11.25 286 3.50 89 n/a n/a
LCE12-1 1 12 45 20.00 508 16.44 418 10.75 273 2.75 70 n/a n/a
LCE20-1 1 19 72 22.00 559 23.00 584 17.25 438 2.75 70 n/a n/a
LCE20-2 2 19 72 20.00 508 24.68 627 18.75 476 2.75 70 4.00 102
LCE30-2 2 30 114 22.00 559 34.50 826 26.50 673 2.75 70 4.00 102
LCE40-2 2 40 151 24.00 610 36.88 886 28.75 730 2.75 70 4.00 102
LCE50-2 2 50 189 28.00 711 33.94 811 25.00 635 3.25 83 4.00 102
ENumber of
Elements
Rated Storage
CapacityModel